

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Bosma, Lehman, Goodin

- 1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Representative Kathy
- 2 Kreag Richardson.
- 3 Whereas, Representative Richardson, who was first elected
- 4 to represent the citizens of House District 29 in 1992, will be
- 5 leaving the House Chamber for the last time at the end of the
- 6 2018 legislative session;
- Whereas, During her time in the House of Representatives,
- 8 Representative Richardson has served as chairwoman and vice
- 9 chairwoman of the Elections and Apportionment Committee, as
- well as a member of the Legislative Council, Judiciary
 Committee, Courts and Criminal Code Committee, Statutory
- 12 Committee on Ethics, Statutory Committee on Interstate and
- 13 International Cooperation, Economic Growth and Regulatory
- 14 Relief, and Local Government;

20182421



Whereas, Representative Richardson was the first woman in 1 2 Indiana history to be elected to a leadership position in the Indiana House. She has served the Republican Caucus as 3 caucus chairwoman since 2000, where she has played an 4 invaluable role in guiding legislative policy, building relations 5 among lawmakers and staff, and helping her caucus's newly 6 elected members: 8 Whereas, Representative Richardson has also been a leader in the legislature on election related issues, including measures 9 10 to create online voter registration, require centralized counting on absentee ballots and establishing countywide vote centers. 11 She has also served a leading role in the state's redistricting 12 process; 13 14 Whereas, In addition to her service as a state representative, Representative Richardson works as an election administrator 15 for Hamilton County. She is involved in many organizations 16 from her home county including the Noblesville Chamber of 17 Commerce, Association of Clerks of the Circuit Court, 18 Association of Indiana Counties, Hamilton County Fraternal 19 Order of Police, Hamilton County Humane Society, Hamilton 20 County Historical Society, NHS Alumni Association, First 21 Christian Church of Noblesville, Noblesville Riverwalk 2.2. Committee, Hamilton County 4-H Council, and as a Hamilton 23 County Extension Board member, among many others. She is 24 a passionate supporter of local sports, and you can always 25 catch her at a local school's sports games cheering on the 26

Whereas, Representative Richardson graduated from
 Noblesville High School and attended Purdue University;

team:

27

Whereas, Representative Richardson is married to Perry Williams; and

Whereas, Representative Richardson has served her constituency loyally and faithfully since her election to the House of Representatives: Therefore,

35 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the

20182421



HR 1544/DI 84 2018

General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

1

2	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives bids
3	a fond farewell to Representative Kathy Richardson. The House
4	of Representatives has seen only good things during her tenure.
5	Legislators and staff alike will miss her greatly. Her departure
6	will leave a void that will never be truly filled.
7	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
8	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to
9	Representative Kathy Kreag Richardson and her family.

20182421



HR 1544/DI 84 2018